Minnesota law.
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on the first day of the month next following the month in which he
attained the age of 72; if thereafter he attains the age hereinafter
stated in the year hereinafter stated he must retire on the first day of
the month next following the month in which he attains the age of
retirement, to-wit: 71 years of age in 1965, 70 years of age in 1966,
69 years of age in 1967, 68 years of age in 1968, 67 years of age in
1969, 66 years of age in 1970, and 65 years of age in 1971, or any
year thereafter: provided, howeved, that during the years 1964 to
1971 inclusive, any such employee who has attained the age of 65
years may elect to retire from his employment by said county.

Sec. 2. The county of Ramsey shall provide to each
employee who retires under the conditions of section 1, during retire-
ment or to the surviving spouse of any such employee, insurance
protection in such amounts as the county may deem proper, providing
medical and surgical benefits and hospitalization benefits, all for the
employee and dependent spouse. Such benefits shall not exceed at
any time benefits of similar nature existent and authorized for em-
ployees of the county of Ramsey. For such benefits for each retired
employee, the average monthly premium cost shall be limited to $14
and in addition the monthly premium cost shall be limited to $10 for
the spouse of such employee. The said county solely for the purpose
of providing such benefits, is hereby authorized and empowered by
resolution of its governing body to levy and collect a tax upon all
taxable property in the county which may be in excess of all mill rate
and per capita limitations imposed by law upon the county.

Sec. 3. The benefits provided by section 2 are only available
to the employees who retire pursuant to the provisions of section 1.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the "county of Ramsey and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 853—S. F. No. 1839

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association;
providing for continuance of certain annuities after resumption of
public service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 353.37,
Subdivision 2, and adding a new subdivision thereto.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 353.37, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Public employees retirement association; reinstate-
ment of annuities. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Chapter 353 and acts amendatory thereof to the con-
trary, any person who retired em December ±-, -H*£3 subsequent to
November 30, 1953, and who en November 2±-, 1057 prior to
October 2, 1959, re-entered public service as a non-elective employee
of a political subdivision and whose monthly average compensation
during such periods of public service did not exceed $S6 per month
595, shall not be subject to suspension of any annuity payments, re-
gardless of the dates so served as a non-elective public employee
following retirement, and the provisions of this subdivision shall be
retroactive to November 3-h 495? the date he re-entered public
service as aforesaid.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 353.37, is amended
by adding a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. Reinstatement of annuities; emergency police serv-
ice. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Chapter 353, and any act amendatory thereof to the contrary, when-
ever any public employee (a) prior to August 1, 1959, terminated his
public service, and (b) had filed with the public employees retirement
association his application for annuity based upon such service ter-
mination, and (c) had then fulfilled all membership, age, service,
and contribution requirements for such annuity, and (d) while there-
after receiving annuity payments was employed by the same govern-
mental subdivision as a policeman in an emergency capacity for any
period, or periods, between April 1, 1958 and December 31, 1962,
and (e) if the monthly average of his earnings from such subsequent
employment did not exceed $95, and (f) if the governing body of the
employing governmental subdivision, by resolution, duly adopted,
certifies to the association that such subsequent employment, for its
entire duration, was of an emergency nature, he shall be deemed to
have retired immediately following original termination of public
service prior to August 1, 1959, and his subsequent employment as
an emergency policeman shall not affect, diminish, or impair, retro-
active to the date of resumption of public service and until the effec-
tive date of this act, his right to the annuity for which he
had applied, and he shall until said latter date be entitled to receive
all annuity payments withheld or suspended because of his subsequent
employment, and no employee or employer contributions shall be
required therefor. Upon termination of the emergency service herein
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provided, the employing governmental subdivision shall, in every
case, promptly notify the association thereof.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 854—S. F. No. 1850

[Coded]

An act relating to claims for compensation under Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 192.38 or Section 192.39; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1961, Chapter 192, by adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 192, is amended
by adding a new section to read:

[192.391] National guard; compensation for claims, deduc-
tions. Any payments,made to_a member of the national guard, his
dependent widow, minor children or parent under any law of the
United States of America arising out of the injury or death for which
a claim for compensation is made against the state of Minnesota
under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 192.38 or 192.39, except
payments under the federal social security act or the federal govern-
ment life insurance program for members of the armed forces, shall
be deducted from any payments made pursuant to said sections
192.38 or 192.39.

Sec. 2. Section 1 applies to all claims past, present, and future
arising under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 192.38 or 192.39,
except claims now pending before a court.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 855—H. F. No. 1868

An act relating to the game of bingo; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Sections 614.053 and 614.054.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [614.052] Bingo; declaration of policy. The
increasing commercialization in the conduct of the game "bingo" is
contrary to public policy and deleterious to the morals of the citizens
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